Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of the 
34th Annual General Meeting of the Company to be 
held for the Financial Year ending March 31, 2030 to 
conduct Secretarial Audit from the Financial Year 
ended March 31, 2026 to Financial Year ending 
March 31, 2030. 

5. Proposed Fees Fees of Rs. 2,70,000 (Rupees Two Lakh Seventy 
Thousand Only), plus applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses on actuals, 
in connection with the Secretarial Audit for FY 2025-
26 and for subsequent years of the term, such fee as 
determined by the Board, on recommendation of 
Audit Committee in consultation with the Secretarial

[...]

in Section 188(1)(f) and at a total monthly salary/remuneration of upto Rs. 3,00,000/- 
(Rupees Three Lakhs) needs to be approved by the Members of the Company in this 
Annual General Meeting.  

The said approval(s) allowed to draw a total salary not exceeding Rs. 2,50,000/- 
(Rupees Two Lakhs & Fifty Thousand) per month and further required, the Company to 
seek fresh approval of the Members of the Company in the event of increase in salary/ 
remuneration in excess of the aforesaid limit.  

In terms of Sections 188(1)(f) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with applicable rules

[...]

However, there is no change in the business activity of the Company 
during the year.  

After the Closure of financial year, the Company had added trading of Coal and salt 
as main object of Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

SHARE CAPITAL: 
The Authorized Share capital of the Company was Rs 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twelve Crores Only) divided into 1,20,00,000/- (One Crore Twenty lacs) Equity 

http://www.oceanicfoods.com/

Shares of Rs 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, ranking pari-passu in all respect with the 
existing equity shares of the Company. 

The Paid-up Equity share Capital of the Company as on 31st March, 2025 was Rs. 
11,25,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Twenty-Five lacs only) divided into 
1,12,50,000 (One Crore Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each. During the year, the Company has not issued any share 
with differential voting rights nor granted stock options or sweat equity or any 
convertible instrument.  

ANNUAL RETURN: 
In terms of Section 92(3) read with Rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and